

No. 23-3091

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

Scott Johnson, Harlene Hoyt, Covey Find Kennel, LLC
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Justin Smith, D.V.M., in his official capacity as Animal Health
Commissioner at the Kansas Department of Agriculture
Defendant-Appellee.

Opening Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
The Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil
Case No. 6:22-cv-1243-KHV-ADM

Oral Argument Requested

Kansas Justice Institute
Samuel G. MacRoberts, 22781
Jeffrey S. Shaw, 29767
12980 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 130
Overland Park, Kansas 66213
(913) 213-5018
Sam@KansasJusticeInstitute.org
Jeff@KansasJusticeInstitute.org

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Prior or Related Appeals	xii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Scott Johnson, Harlene Hoyt, and their rural homestead.....	3
B. Mr. Johnson’s training and handling program.....	5
C. The licensing and warrantless search regime.....	7
D. The licensing and warrantless search regime’s effect.....	9
E. Proceedings below.	10
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument	16
Standard of Appellate Review	16
I. The district court erred when it dismissed the Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment claims. Accepting the Plaintiffs’ allegations as true and considering them in the most Plaintiffs-friendly light, the district court wrongly concluded the “pervasively regulated industry” exception to the Fourth Amendment applied.	16
A. On these facts, the “pervasively regulated industry” exception does not apply.	18
1. The government did not satisfy its initial burden.	18
2. The “pervasively regulated industry” exception is incredibly narrow. It only applies to intrinsically dangerous, uniquely	

situated, and specific commercial industries, the operation of which inherently poses a clear and significant risk to the public’s welfare. 20

3. The training and handling of hunting dogs from a rural homestead is not a “pervasively regulated industry.” 22

B. The district court misstated and misapplied all three *New York v. Burger* factors. 27

C. The pervasively regulated industry exception does not apply to the Plaintiffs’ *Jones-Jardines* physical intrusion claims. 33

II. The district court erred in dismissing Mr. Johnson’s unconstitutional conditions claim. Accepting his allegations as true and considering them in a light most favorable to him, conditioning Mr. Johnson’s annual mandatory license renewal on a Fourth Amendment waiver violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine. 37

III. The district court erred in dismissing the Johnson-Hoyts’ rights to travel and freely move about claims. Accepting the Johnson-Hoyts’ allegations as true and considering them in a light most favorable to them, they plausibly alleged that the regime’s automatic penalties for traveling together more than thirty minutes from their rural homestead violates their right to travel and freely move about under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process and Privileges or Immunities Clauses. 39

A. The right to travel and freely move about is objectively and deeply rooted in our nation’s history and traditions, implicit in the concept of ordered liberty, long protected by the American courts, and the United States Constitution. 40

B. The district court erred when it dismissed the Johnson-Hoyts’ Due Process claims. 42

1. The regime directly and substantially interferes with interstate travel. 42

2. The district court erred when it held the right to intrastate travel is non-fundamental. 45

C. The district court erred when it dismissed the Johnson-Hoyts’ Privileges or Immunities claims. 49

Conclusion 52

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 52

Certificate of Service..... 53

Certificate of Compliance 54

Certificate of Electronic Submission..... 55

Addendum 56

Relevant Statutes and Regulations 57

District Court Order and Judgment 62

Table of Authorities

Cases

19 Solid Waste Dep't Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque, 156 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 1998) 18

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York, 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 19

Aptheker v. Sec'y of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....41, 44, 45

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 16

Bell v. State of Md., 378 U.S. 226 (1964)..... 40

Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes, 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)16, 27

Bilek v. Fed. Ins. Co., 8 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 16, 36, 49

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)..... 37

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) 14, 17

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 46

Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968) 39

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) 33

Califano v. Gautier Torres, 435 U.S. 1 (1978) 45

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....17

Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 19, 22

Caniglia v. Strom, 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....17

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 34, 36

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 44

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 18

City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015). 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)..... 16, 17, 35, 37

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States, 397 U.S. 72 (1970) 20

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 17, 39

Corfield v. Coryell, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) 41

Crandall v. Nevada, 73 U.S. 35 (1867) 50

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497, 270 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002)
(vacated, 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004))..... 46

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497, 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010) 46, 49

Dearmore v. City of Garland, 400 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... 39

Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) 48

Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff, No. CIV. 1:CV-09-0258, 2009 WL
2948527 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 24

Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594 (1981) 20

Douglass v. Stephens, 1 Del. Ch. 465 (1821)..... 41

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc., 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) 18

Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160 (1941) 40, 41

Entick v. Carrington, 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (C.P. 1765)..... 14

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Nudge, LLC, 430 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Utah 2019).. 16, 36, 49

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 18

Fla. v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36

Florida v. J.P., 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004) 41

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. United States, 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) 26

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987)17

Herrera v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch., 792 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2011) (*Herrera I*).....37, 38

Herrera v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch., 956 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D.N.M. 2013) (*Herrera II*) 38, 39

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 47, 48

Johnson v. VanderKooi, 509 Mich. 524 (2022)..... 35

Johnston v. Tampa Sports Auth., 530 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2008) 38

Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493 (1958)..... 17, 37

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)11, 33, 35

Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116 (1958) 41, 42

Kerr v. Kimmell, 740 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Kan. 1990)..... 28, 29

Kerry v. Din, 576 U.S. 86 (2015)..... 40

King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth., 442 F.2d 646 (2nd Cir. 1971) 41

KT. & G Corp. v. Attorney General of Okla., 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 37

Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)17

Lebron v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Children & Families, 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013) 19

Lutz v. City of York, Pa., 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990) 47, 48

Maehr v. United States Dep't of State, 5 F.4th 1100 (10th Cir. 2021).... 28, 42, 45, 48, 49, 51

Manzanares v. Bell, 214 Kan. 589 (1974) 42

Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 31

Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)17

Matter of United States, No. 5:22-MJ-02005-RN, 2022 WL 16757941
 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2022)..... 35

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City, 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020) 46, 47, 49

McDonell v. Hunter, 809 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1987) 39

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep't of Com., 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir.
 2023) 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

Miller v. United States, 357 U.S. 301 (1958)17

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....17

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 18

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987) 14, 18, 20, 25, 27, 30, 31

Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego, 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997) 48

Paxton's Case (Mass. 1761)..... 14

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 30

Pike v. Gallagher, 829 F. Supp. 1254 (D.N.M. 1993) 17, 37

Pinkerton v. Verberg, 78 Mich. 573 (1889) 41

Planned Parenthood of Southwest and Central Fla. Philip, 194 F.Supp. 3d 1213
 (N.D. Fla. 2016)19, 30

Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson, 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 18

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 49

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 39

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967) 19

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 382 U.S. 87 (1965)..... 40, 41

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 19

Smith v. Turner (The Passenger Cases), 48 U.S. 283 (1849)..... 41

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 38

State v. Marsh, 16 Kan. App. 2d 377, 823 P.2d 823 (1991) 28, 29

State v. Warren, 395 Mont. 15 (2019) 24

Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)17

Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard, 600 U.S. ___ (2023)..... 41

Taylor v. City of Saginaw, Michigan, 11 F.4th 483 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 35

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 16

The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) 49, 50, 51

United States v. Ackerman, 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) 33

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 20

United States v. Herrera, 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) 23, 25

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 29, 33, 34, 36

United States v. Seslar, 996 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 23, 25

United States v. Wheeler, 254 U.S. 281 (1920) 40

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 42, 46, 48

Williams v. Fears, 179 U.S. 270 (1900) 40, 41

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh, 535 F.3d 71 (2nd Cir. 2008)..... 48

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

7 U.S.C. § 2131..... 24

9 C.F.R. § 1.1..... 24

K.A.R. § 9-18-21 5, 30

K.A.R. § 9-18-413

K.A.R. § 9-18-6(p) 8

K.A.R. § 9-18-8 44

K.A.R. § 9-18-9 44

K.A.R. § 9-18-9(b)(1) 7

K.A.R. § 9-18-9(b)(2)..... 7, 32

K.A.R. § 9-18-9(b)(3)..... 7, 32

K.A.R. § 9-18-9(e)..... 8

K.A.R. § 9-18-9(g)..... 7

K.S.A. § 21-6412 30

K.S.A. § 22-250231

K.S.A. § 47-1701 1, 13

K.S.A. § 47-1701(dd)(1) 5, 30

K.S.A. § 47-1701(dd)(1)(A)..... 5, 30

K.S.A. § 47-1701(r) 8

K.S.A. § 47-1706(a)..... 8

K.S.A. § 47-1706(a)(11)..... 8

K.S.A. § 47-1706(e) 9

K.S.A. § 47-1707(a)..... 8

K.S.A. § 47-1709(a)..... 7

K.S.A. § 47-1709(b)7, 8, 38

K.S.A. § 47-1709(k) 19

K.S.A. § 47-1715..... 8

K.S.A. § 47-1715(a) 7

K.S.A. § 47-1721 8

K.S.A. § 47-1721(d)(1) 8, 43

K.S.A. § 47-1723 7, 8

K.S.A. § 47-1727 9

K.S.A. § 47-1735 8

Other Authorities

1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)..... 40, 47

1996 Kansas Laws Ch. 151, § 6..... 26

Appellee’s Opening Brief, *D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497*, 596 F.3d 768
(No. 08-3273) (10th Cir. Mar. 9, 2009)..... 46

Christopher Mebane, *Rediscovering the Foundation of the Special Needs
Exception to the Fourth Amendment in Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 40
Hous. L. Rev. 177 (2003)..... 18

Jane McAdam, *An Intellectual History of Freedom of Movement in International
Law: The Right to Leave as a Personal Liberty*, 12 Melbourne Journal of
International Law 1 (2011)..... 40

John Dickinson, *Letters from a Farmer in Pennsylvania*, Letter No. 9 (1768) 14

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)..... 41

Kan. Leg. 2018 HB 2477 9, 26

Magna Carta (1215)..... 40

Richard Sobel, *The Right to Travel and Privacy: Intersecting Fundamental Freedoms*, 30. J. Marshal J. Info. Tech. & Privacy L. 639 (2014)..... 41

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 12, 16, 17, 20, 25, 29, 31, 36, 48, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV2, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 25, 32, 37, 38

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 2, 10, 11, 12, 40, 49, 51

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 2, 10, 11, 39, 40, 42, 47
